

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 49

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 22nd October, 2010-Price \$1.00

No. 133

2064

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed DR. ROODAL MOONILAL, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable SURUJRATTAN RAMBACHAN, Minister of Foreign Affairs, with effect from 10th October, 2010 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Surujrattan Rambachan, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

8th October, 2010.

2065

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LABOUR, SMALL AND MICRO ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed DR. GLENN RAMADHARSINGH, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of the Honourable ERROL KELVIN MC LEOD, Minister of Labour, Small and Micro Enterprise Development, with effect from 17th October, 2010 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Errol Kelvin Mc Leod, M.P. in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

14th October, 2010.

2066

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. EMMANUEL GEORGE, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable RUDRAWATEE NAN RAMGOOLAM, Minister of Public Administration, with effect from 14th October, 2010 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Rudrawatee Nan Ramgoolam, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency

the President

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency

the President

14th October, 2010.

2067

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40(2)(c) and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, has appointed MRS. PARVATEE ANMOLSINGH-MAHABIR, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 15th October, 2010 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Professor HAROLD RAMKISSOON.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

[October 22, 2010]

2068

1240

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE-CONTINUED

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Ms. LYNETTE ABRAHAM, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 19th October, 2010 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator RUDRAWATEE NAN RAMGOOLAM.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

14th October, 2010.

2069

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed MR. SYLVESTER PETER RAMQUAR, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 19th October, 2010 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator KEVIN RAMNARINE.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

2070

HINDU MARRIAGE OFFICER'S LICENCES GRANTED

LICENCES dated 29th September, 2010 have been granted to the undermentioned Ministers of Religion to be Marriage Officers for the purposes of the Hindu Marriage Act, Chap. 45:03.

By Command

			P . RAMADHAR Minister of Legal Affairs
Religious Denomination	Name	Where Residing	Place of Worship in which Officiating
The Trinidad Academy of Hinduism	Manoj Sharma 🛛	10, Moraldo Road Samboucaud Santa Cruz	Santa Cruz Shiv Mandir 10, Moraldo Road Samboucaud Santa Cruz
The Trinidad Academy of Hinduism Limited	Nemal Samsundar	No. 72 Royal Tern Avenue Ibis Gardens Caroni	The Trinidad Academy of Hinduism No. 49 Bamboo No. 1 Valsayn
The Trinidad Academy of Hinduism Limited	Ashram Gosein	No. 6 Sheffield Drive Park View Orchard Gardens Chaguanas	Charlieville Shiv Mandir Charlieville Chaguanas

2041

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Court House at San Fernando on WEDNESDAY 27TH OCTOBER, 2010 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at San Fernando on Monday 1st November, 2010.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated this 14th day of September, 2010.

T. RAMDIN Deputy Registrar, San Fernando